

Docket No. 20 - 2388

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SAMANATHA GOLD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT***

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

*Team 8P
Attorneys for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT RECOGNIZED A DANGEROUS PATIENT EXCEPTION TO THE PSYCHOTHERAPIST-PATIENT PRIVILEGE	7
1. Adopting a dangerous patient exception would undermine the very confidence and trust the psychotherapist-patient privilege was created to protect and prevent defendants like Samantha Gold from getting the treatment they need.....	7
2. A therapist’s obligation to report a dangerous patient’s threats at the time they were made differs from a testimonial privilege and would create unequal standards for federal criminal defendants depending on which state they were arrested in.....	10
3. Patients need to be properly warned and understand that they waived a testimonial privilege before any dangerous patient exception could apply	13
II. THE SEARCH CARRIED OUT BY THE POLICE IN SAMANTHA GOLD’S CASE WAS UNREASONABLE AND VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	15
1. Officer Yap's search violated the Fourht Amendment because he “exceeded the scope” of a previous, private search.....	16

2. Adopting the “duplicate search” approach would conform with court precedent; guarantee critical privacy protections in the digital age; and equip police with a bright line test.....20
3. Applying the “closed container” approach to digital devices via *Riley’s* rationale reaffirms police violated Samantha Gold’s Fourth Amendment rights in conducting an expansive, warrantless search of every digital subcontainer on her desktop23

III. THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE PROSECUTION VIOLATED GOLD’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WHEN IT INTENTIONALLY SUPPRESSED FBI REPORTS THAT REVEALED TWO POTENTIAL SUSPECTS IN DRISCOLL’S MURDER.....25

1. The prosecution failed in its obligation to disclose evidence because disclosure would have created a reasonable probability of a different trial outcome, and its suppression undermines confidence in the outcome of the trial.....27
2. This Court should adopt the Majority Approach, which shelters inadmissible evidence under Brady, because it aligns with Supreme Court precedent, protects due process for defendants like Gold, and disincentivizes prosecutorial misconduct29

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	Passim
<i>Giglio v. U.S.</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	27, 28
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	Passim
<i>Katz v. U.S.</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	17
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	29
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	17
<i>U.S. v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	29
<i>U.S. v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	29
<i>U.S. v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Walter v. U.S.</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)	18, 19, 20
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995)	30, 31
